

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN NADOLENCO  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*350 South Grand Ave.*  
*25th Floor*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90071*  
*(213) 229-5173*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*Two Palo Alto Square*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Statutory Scheme.....	3
B. Factual Background And Initial Lower Court Proceedings.....	5
C. This Court’s Decision.....	7
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision On Remand. ....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether And Under What Circumstances A Claimed Intangible Harm From A Statutory Violation Can Be A Concrete Injury In Fact.....	14
B. The Question Presented Is A Frequently Recurring One Of Exceptional Importance.....	21
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To This Court’s Article III Standing Jurisprudence. ....	24
D. This Case Cleanly Presents The Question Presented. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
Appendix A: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit on Remand (Aug. 15, 2017) .....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix B: Initial Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 4, 2014) .....	20a
Appendix C: District Court Order (Jan. 27, 2011) .....	30a
Appendix D: District Court Order (May 11, 2011) .....	34a
Appendix E: District Court Order (Sept. 19, 2011) .....	43a
Appendix F: Selected Provisions of The Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	45a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aikens v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2017 WL 5592341 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2017) .....	20
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	24
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	25
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16, 18
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crupar-Weinmann v. Paris Baguette Am., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Deschaaf v. Am. Valet &amp; Limousine Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 964 (D. Ariz. 2017) .....	22
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 5762817 (9th Cir. Nov. 29, 2017) .....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	22
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3390415 (E.D. Wis. June 17, 2016) .....	16
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	23
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>Jackson v. Abendroth &amp; Russell, P.C.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 945 (S.D. Iowa 2016) .....	22
<i>Kamal v. J Crew Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2587617 .....	22
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	23
<i>Lee v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (2016).....	15, 23
<i>Limbach v. Weil Pump Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1379360 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 14, 2017) .....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 12, 13, 25
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	29
<i>Nicklau v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Saltzberg v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776969 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2017) .....	34
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	23
<i>Soehrlen v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15, 23
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9, 19, 20
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	18
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002).....	24
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	29
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs. Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	31
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Credit Reporting Act 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(1) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A) .....	33
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(1) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a)(1)(c) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681n .....	4, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a) .....	4, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1692f .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(1) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	23
Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 616, 84 Stat. 1127, 1134 (1970) .....	4, 26
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2412(b), 110 Stat. 3009-446 (1996) .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Venkat Balasubramani, <i>On Remand, Ninth Circuit Says Robins Satisfied Standing, Technology &amp; Marketing Law Blog</i> (Aug. 29, 2017) .....	28
Ezra Church et al., <i>The Meaning of Spokeo, 365 Days and 425 Decisions Later</i> , Law360 (May 15, 2017) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984).....	16
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	25
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	26
